

No. 10-63

**IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States**

CORY R. MAPLES,

Petitioner,

v.

KIM T. THOMAS, INTERIM COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NAACP LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA CIVIN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street, NW, 10th Fl.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

SAMUEL SPITAL
SQUIRE, SANDERS &
DEMPSEY (US) LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza,
23rd Fl.
New York, NY 10112

JOHN PAYTON

Director-Counsel
Counsel of Record
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
CHRISTINA SWARNS
JOHNATHAN SMITH
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, 16th Fl.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200
jpayton@naacpldf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. *Giarratano* and *Coleman* establish the framework for this case 3

II. Developments since *Giarratano* and *Coleman* have dramatically altered capital post-conviction practice 6

 A. Significant changes in federal habeas procedure have magnified the importance of state post-conviction proceedings 7

 B. State post-conviction practice has become far more complex, reinforcing the need for effective counsel..... 10

 C. While almost all states now require appointment of capital post-conviction counsel, this right is severely limited by law and practice 15

 D. State interests are now more aggressively asserted in capital cases 20

III. In light of subsequent developments, *Giarratano* and *Coleman* should be reconsidered or at least not extended 22

 A. This Court should recognize a constitutional guarantee of competent state

post-conviction counsel in capital cases ..	23
B. Short of reconsidering <i>Giarratano</i> , the Court should recognize a right to state post-conviction counsel for claims that could not be pursued in prior litigation ..	26
C. In the alternative, the Court should hold that a federal habeas petitioner has cause to excuse procedural default resulting from state post-conviction counsel’s errors that would rise to the level of a constitutional violation if committed at trial or on direct appeal	28
D. Another option would be to find cause to excuse procedural default in a state such as Alabama that fails to provide the minimum constitutional safeguards that <i>Giarratano</i> requires.....	30
E. <i>Coleman</i> and <i>Giarratano</i> should not be extended to preclude federal habeas review for a death-sentenced prisoner abandoned by state post-conviction counsel.....	32
F. Extension of <i>Coleman</i> and <i>Giarratano</i> is particularly inappropriate where the state is aware of, and takes inadequate steps to address, abandonment by post-conviction counsel	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
Appendix: Survey of State Provision of Counsel for Indigent Death-Sentenced Prisoners in State Post-Conviction Proceedings	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988)	35
<i>Ardolino v. People</i> , 69 P.3d 73 (Colo. 2003).....	27
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	25
<i>Banks v. Crosby</i> , No. 4:03-cv-328, 2005 WL 5899837 (N.D. Fla. July 29, 2005)	18
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	28, 35
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	27
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	8
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 555 So. 2d 337 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989).....	11
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	23
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	1
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Grant</i> , 813 A.2d 726 (Pa. 2002)	27
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009)	27-28
<i>Crump v. Warden</i> , 934 P.2d 247 (Nev. 1997).....	18
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	8
<i>Damren v. McNeil</i> , No. 3:03-cv-397, 2009 WL 129612 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2009).....	18

<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 561 N.E.2d 487 (Ind. 1990)	13
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	25
<i>Downs v. McNeil</i> , 520 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	23
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	23, 25-26
<i>Ex parte Foster</i> , No. WR 65,799-02, 2010 WL 5600129 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 30, 2010)	17
<i>Ex parte Graves</i> , 70 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	16-17
<i>Ex parte Kerr</i> , No. WR 62,402-03, 2011 WL 1644141 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 28, 2011)	17
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	1
<i>Gibson v. Turpin</i> , 513 S.E.2d 186 (Ga. 1999).....	16
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	21
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 24 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2009)	18
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	1
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	11, 23, 28
<i>Hale v. State</i> , 934 P.2d 1100 (Okla. Crim. App. 1997).....	18
<i>Hamilton v. Secretary, DOC</i> , No. 08–14836, 2010 WL 5095880 (11th Cir. Dec. 15, 2010).....	18
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	10, 24

<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	30
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	1, 20
<i>House v. State</i> , 911 S.W.2d 705 (Tenn. 1995)	18
<i>Howell v. Crosby</i> , 415 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>In re Clark</i> , 855 P.2d 729 (Cal. 1993).....	13
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 981 P.2d 1038 (Cal. 1999).....	19
<i>Jackson v. Weber</i> , 637 N.W.2d 19 (S.D. 2001)	18
<i>Jefferson v. Upton</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2217 (2010)	13-14
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	35-36
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	8
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	1
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	29
<i>Lozada v. Warden</i> , 613 A.2d 818 (Conn. 1992)	18
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 929 So. 2d 885 (Miss. 2006)	13
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	4
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	27
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	1
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	9
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	6, 7, 16
<i>Miller v. Maass</i> , 845 P.2d 933 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	18

<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	1
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	23
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	23
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	29
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	33, 35, 36
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	4, 6, 26
<i>Prowell v. State</i> , 741 N.E.2d 704 (Ind. 2001)	14
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	7
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	27
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	1, 23, 24, 25
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	28, 29, 30
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	10
<i>Smith v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation & Corrections</i> , 463 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>State v. Addison</i> , 7 A.3d 1225 (N.H. 2010)	15
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 634 N.W.2d 475 (Neb. 2001)	18
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 916 P.2d 1035 (Ariz. 1996)	18
<i>State v. Zuniga</i> , 444 S.E.2d 443 (N.C. 1994)	13
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992)	13
<i>State ex rel. Thomas v. Rayes</i> , 153 P.3d 1040 (Ariz. 2007)	27

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	18, 29
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	35
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	13
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 888 P.2d 522 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994).....	13
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	24
<i>Waters v. State</i> , 574 N.E.2d 911 (Ind. 2004)	19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	8
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	8
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	24

**Federal Statutes and Congressional
Materials**

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3599	22
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	8-9, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(i)	26
141 Cong. Rec. 15,016 (1995).....	10

State Statutes

Ala. Code § 15-12-23(d).....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4041(F).....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4041(G).....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 16-12-201 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-12-205(5).....	18
Fla. Stat. § 27.711(4).....	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-21-105(2).....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1415(a).....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1419(c).....	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.21(A)(2).....	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.21(I)(2).....	18
Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. § 2953.23.....	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1089(D)(1).....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-26(B)(2).....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-160(B).....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-102(c).....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-106(d).....	11
Tenn. Post-Conviction Procedure Act, 1995 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 207.....	11
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071 § 2(a).....	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071 § 2(b).....	21
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071 § 2A(a)....	19
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071 § 4.....	13
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071 § 5.....	13

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-654.1.....	12
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-163.7.....	12
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-163.8(D).....	18

State Rules and Policies

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.6(b).....	11
<i>Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.851, 3.852, and 3.993, 797 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 2001)</i>	12
California Supreme Court, <i>Supreme Court Policies Regarding Cases Arising From Judgments of Death</i> , § 2-2.1, available at http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/courts/supreme/aa02f.pdf	19
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(1)	11-12
Miss. R. App. P. 22(c)(5)(i)	12
Miss. R. App. P. 22(c)(6).....	12

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Alabama Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (June 2006), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/moratorium/assessmentproject/alabama/report.authcheckdam.pdf	32
American Bar Association, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death</i>	

- Penalty Systems: The Georgia Death Penalty Assessment Report* (Jan. 2006), available at <http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/moratorium/assessmentproject/georgia/report.authcheckdam.pdf> 16
- American Bar Association, *Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Ohio Death Penalty Assessment Report* (Sept. 2007), available at <http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/moratorium/assessmentproject/ohio/finalreport.authcheckdam.pdf> 14
- Committee on Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Science Community, National Research Council, *Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward* (2009), available at <http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/228091.pdf> 20
- Equal Justice Initiative, *The Death Penalty in Alabama* (Jan. 2011), available at <http://eji.org/eji/files/02.03.11%20Death%20Penalty%20in%20Alabama%20Fact%20Sheet.pdf> 31
- Samuel R. Gross et al., *Exonerations in the United States 1989 Through 2003*, 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005) 20
- James C. Ho, *Defending Texas: The Office of the Solicitor General*, 29 Rev. Litig. 471 (2010) 21
- Andrea Keilen & Maurie Levin, *Moving Forward: A Map for Meaningful Habeas Reform in Texas Capital Cases*, 34 Am. J.

Crim. L. 207 (2007).....	13-14, 17
James R. Layton, <i>The Evolving Role of the State Solicitor General: Toward the Federal Model?</i> , 3 J. App. Prac. & Process 533 (2001)	21
Mark E. Olive, <i>Capital Post-Conviction Representation Models: Lessons From Florida</i> , 34 Am. J. Crim. L. 277 (2007).....	21
Peter Page, <i>State Solicitor General Appointments Open Doors for Appellate Practitioners</i> , Nat'l L.J., Aug. 18, 2008	21
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Barbour v. Allen</i> , 551 U.S. 1134 (2007) (No. 06-10605).....	13
Texas Defender Service, <i>Lethal Indifference: The Fatal Combination of Incompetent Attorneys and Unaccountable Courts in Texas Death Penalty Appeals</i> (2002), available at http://www.texasdefender.org/publications#	17
